STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTte JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmg

August 11,2014

Lisa Marietta, Treasurer
Committee to Elect Jan Peabody
779 Peppermill Circle '
Lapeer, Michigan 48446

Dear Ms. Marietta:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Todd Courser
against the Committee to Elect Jan Peabody (Committee), alleging a violation of the Michigan -
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA. or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of Mr.
Courser’s complaint and supporting documentation is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA prohibits a corporation from making a contribution to a committee other than a ballot
question committee. MCL 169.254. A knowing violation of this section is a felony, punishable
by a fine of not more than $5,000 or imprisonment. MCL 169.254(4). Additionally, Michigan
Administrative Rule 169.35 prohibits the treasurer of a committee, other than a ballot question
committee, from accepting & contribution written on a check from a corporate account. A person
who violates this provision may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00 per violation plus
triple the amount of each improper contribution. MCL 169.215(11), (15).

‘While the only exception to the prohibition on corporate contributions contained in the MCFA is
for ballot question committees, & United States District Court for the Western District of
Michigan held in an as-applied challenge to Michigan’s prohibition on corporate contributions
that if a political action committee does not coordinate the expenditure of its funds with a
candidate, then the United States Supreme Court decision in Citizens United' forbids Michigan
from denying a corporation from contributing to that committee. Mich Chamber v Land, 725 F

- Supp 2d 665 (2010). This ruling does not extend to corporate contributions to candidate
committees, and the prohibition in section 54 still applies to candidate committees.

M. Courser alleges that the Committee reported receiving corporate contributions on its 2014
Pre-Primary Campaign Statement.

~

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as-
true.

! Citizens United v FEC, 558 US 310 (2010).
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If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or

additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Courser, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement or conducting an
administrative hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely;
/
z/kg/u < DL/ ( NIETIN
Lori Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Todd Courser




Complaint Against.

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN PEABODY
Committee Identification No. 516449
Treasurer: Lisa Marietta

779 Peppermill Cir

Lapeér, MI 48446

(810) 627-9426

Complainant: Todd Courser
455 S Main St

Lapeer, MI 48446

Telephone: 810-245-0813

Filed Pursuant to MCL 169.215

. A

and the Administrative Rules of the - e —
Michigan Department of State i f_ =

Legal and Regulatory Services Administration . = P
» L ==

Treasury Building,4h Floor | = s

- L2

430 W. Allegan ' s
Lansing, Michigan 489 1 1




COMPLAINT

Complainant, Todd Courser, whose address is 455 S Main St, Lapeer, MI 48446, Telephone 810-
245-0813, declares to the Michigan Secretary of State the following.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. Jan Peabody is a candidate for State Representative. Her campaign committee is
Committee to Elect Jan Peabody. Hereafter referred to as CTE Jan Peabody. See
Attachment 1.

2. Lisa Marietta is the treasurer for CTE Jan Peabody. See Attachment 1.
3. According to Sec. 54 (1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act “... a corporation, joint
stock company, domestic dependent sovereign, or labor organization shall not make a

contribution or expenditure...”

4. On 06/13/14, CTE Jan Peabody received a-contribution from JT Express L.T.D. See
Attachment 2.

5. JT Express L.T.D. is a domestic profit corporation registered in the State of Michigan.
See Attachment 3.

6. On 7/01/14, CTE Jan Peabody received two contributioné from Frank’s Foods, INC. See
attachment 2. : '

7. Frank’s Foods, INC. is a domestic profit corporation registered in the State of Michigan.
See attachment 4. '

8. On07/18/14, CTE Jan Peabody received a contribution from Computer Frog INC. See
attachment 2.

9. Computer Frog INC. is a domestic profit corporation registered in the State of Michigan.
See attachment 5. ’

10. By accepting donations from JT Express L.T.D, Frank’s Foods INC, and Computer Frog
INC, CTE Jan Peabody has violated Sec. 54 (1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.

11. Sec. 54 (4) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act the act indicates:




“A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a felony punishable, if the
person is an individual, by a fine of not more than $5,000.00 or imprisonment for not
more than 3 years, or both, or, if the person is not an individual, by a fine of not more

than $10,000.00.”

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the'Respondent Committee to Elect Jan Peébody (CTE Jan Peabody) has
violated section 54 (1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.

REQUEST FOR ACTION BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Accordingly, the Complainant respectfully requests that the Secretary of State immediately
investigate these violations and determine that the Committee to Elect Jan Peabody has violated

-Section 54 (1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act and to assess all appropriate penalties.
Further, the Complainant respectfully requests the Secretary of State refer this matter to the
Michigan Attorney General for enforcement of the appropriate criminal penalties.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after reasonable
inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this complaint is supported by

evidence.

Dated: 7/31/2014

/ " “~"Todd Courser




ATTACHMENT 1

}
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if  MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
1.5« BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

i

e

ORIGINAL OR AMENDED
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR CANDIDATEFOMMITTEES

FILE
LAP’EER.R M"fc‘:quF”CE

AUG

1 Commiﬁee 1D ¥

5164996
2, Type of Fillng: .
Xl original

Amendment to ltems: Eff. Date:

3. Full Name of Commitiee {must include Candidate's fitst

ang last name):, .
Z@ﬂmi#ﬂ' Jo Elect Fun ﬂm&d‘f
4a,” Candidate Full Name (Last, First, M.L):
ubod(a-,’, Tap, M
4h, Polltical Party (if dpplicable)
bl can
4c. County of Resldence:
Lapree
4d. Offlce Sought (Check onsh
D State Senator
L] Attorney Gon.
D MSU Trustee
" []Appeals Court
[ ] Probate Court

D Lt Gavemor

H Sec. of State
UoM Reg.

H Supreme Court
District Court

DGovernor )
State Rep. ¥and
Stale Bd. of Ed.
WSU Gov.
Cireult Count

[[] Municipal Gourt

{.ocal or other plaase specify:

4e. District/Clreuit # ov Jurisdiction:
5, Date Committee was Formed: 5

62. Committee Phone # MOM

6b. Committee Fax ¥

6c, Commiittee E-mail Address:

6d, Committeo Websito Address:

7a. Gomplete Gomm. Malling A.ddress (May be PO Box):
8o ’Pua_p{)ev’fm” Cirtfe.
Locgor, M1 UEHYL,

7b. Complete 001[5 . Street Address (May not be PO Box):
e,

oo Keppermit Crtls
Luguer, M U
8. Treasurer Name and Complete Address;
b isa. Marietta
179 Peppermill Cirele

L—dpm:»r mI ‘7‘5’4{%&(‘,

Phone #:
E-nall Address:
9. Dasignated Record Keeper Name and Complete Address:

. O . A
| Senc @ oo

Phone #
E-mail Address:

{in the preparation of the above stalement and that the contents ara

10. [{] REPORTING WAIVER RE mifles does
nol éxpect 1o receive or expend in &; EQLnE
and checks this box, ths filing requirement of pre, post and annual

campaign statements fs waived. The Reporling Waiver will be
automatically lost if the commitlee exceods the $1,000 threshold.

11, Name and Address of Dapositories or Intended,Dgpositorles
of commiltee funds, (Michigan Bank, Credit Union or $g¥ings & Lean
Association) . o =

2 o

a. Official Depostiory - me
ELlA Creditlpeons 25

L- ?L i K

7YG Harison *Z/U—\*’ i
Lupesr, 17U U8 Ye, =3

b. Secondaty Depositary - ’ 5

e

12 DThis item applies only to Gubernatorial Candidate
Committees; Check If this commitiee intends to seek qualitying
contributions or make qualifying expenditures.

13. ELECTRONIC FILING: This item applies to commlttees that file with
the Michigan Departmant of State Bureau of Elactions only and does not
apply to Gandldate Committecs that file with the County Clark's offico,

The Campalgn Finance Act requires sny commillea that files véth the
Secretary ol State snd spends or recelves $20,(00 in the preceding calendar
year OR expacts to spend or recelve $20,000 in the current calendor year o
file campaign stalemenls electronically. MERTS Plus software is piovided 1o
you ftee of charge to assist you in meeting this requirement, _

D Committee spent or received or expocts to spend or receive in
excass of $20,000 and is required to fila electronically.

- OR an
DCommmee did not spend or racelve or does not expect to spend
or receive in excess of $20,000 and would like to file electronically
voluntarlly.

14. Varification: \We certify that all reasonable diligance was used

frup, accurate and complete to the bast of my/our knowledge or]
belicf, - If fling eloctranically, we (urther agree that the signatures
below shall serve as tha signalures that verify the accuracy and
compleleness of each statement filed electronically by the committec.
IWe certify thal &l reasonable diligence will be used in the
preparation of each statement electronically filed by this committee
and thal the contents of each statement will be trug, accurate and
complete to the bgal‘ﬁmylour knowledge or belief.  (Sign Namie

and 9?1&7"'* >

9. 8[@[6@15

05 205 37517

D;sfgna}ga Record Ke.eper (ﬁéquire;:l only i} fling electronically)

¢ 1 CAl .go¢ RE '

Aulhonly granied under Act 388 of 197G, as amended
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713112014 Michigan Campaign Statement Confributions

Michigan.gov Home SOS Home | Site Map | FAQ | Online Seivices | Forms | Contact SOS

Michigan Campaign Statement Contributidns |

o Committee Name: COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN PEABODY
e Statement Type: PRE-PRIMARY CS

e Statement Year: 2014

. Sphedule:A]l

Matches 1-100 of 221 [Next 100 Matches >>1

Receiving Schedule Type  Received From ' Gi ,
Committee Name ' Address ity . Date Amount Cumul

Committee ID-Type Des criptioxi Occupation-Employer State Zip
JAN PEABODY T APFER
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT 810 PEPPERMILL MI
JAN PEABODY CIRCLE sgaas.  07/01/141$5,000.00 $29,415.00
516449-CAN MED NURSE CASEMGR- (11
GENEX SERVICES INC
) DOUG DEVOS GRAND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT 126 OTTAWA RAPIDS
JAN PEABODY AVENUE NW STE 500 7 49503- 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
516449-CAN FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000
. FOUNDATION
CHERIDEVOS ~ GRAND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT 126 OTTAWA. RAPIDS ,
JAN PEABODY AVENUE NW STE 500 n 1 49503- 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
516449-CAN FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000
FOUNDATION »
. DICK DEVOS
COMMITIEE TO ELECT cr 126 OTTAWA EAPR‘ ‘I]D”;
JAN PEABODY AVENUE NW SUITE 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
- 500 , MI 49503-
516449-CAN
FOUNDATION-DEVOS - 0000
. FOUNDA TION
- MARIA DEVOS
- 126 OTTAWA GRAND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT AVENUENW SUITE  RAPIDS
JAN PEABODY 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
500 MI 49503-
516449-CAN

. http://miboecfr.nictusa.comcgi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26doc_stmnt  year%302014%26com_id%3D516449%26doc_date  proc... 113




7/31/2014 Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions
FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000

FOUNDATION
BETSY DEVOS RAN
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT 126 OTTAWA gAPIDIS) :
JAN PEABODY. AVENUE NW STE 500 a7 49503- 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
516449-CAN : FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000

FOUNDATION

, RICHARD DEVOS GRAND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT 126 OTTAWA AVE RAPIDS

JAN PEABODY NW STE 500 : 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
M1 49503-
516449-CAN FOUNDA TION-DEVOS - 0 OOO
FOUNDA TION
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT MICHIGAN LANSING
PEABODY CHAMBER - MI48933- 07/01/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
516449-CAN 600 S WALNUT 0000

PAMELADEVOS — GRAND

COMMITTEE TO ELECT 126 OTTAWA RAT
JAN PEABODY DIRECT AVENUENW STE 500 37 413233 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
516449-CAN FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000 :
: FOUNDA TION
DAN DEVOS
- COMMITTEETO ELECT | e 126 OTTAWA EAPP“ QH)”;
JAN PEABODY AVENUENW SUITE 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
500 MI 49503~
516449-CAN
FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000
FOUNDATION
COMMITTIEE TO ELECT DIRECT 126 OTTAWA AVE RAPIDS
JAN PEABODY NWSUITES00 - w4050z, 07/16/14 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
516449-CAN FOUNDA TION-DEVOS 0000 ‘
FOUNDA TION
COMMITTIEE TO»FTFCT VDIRECT MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS LANSING »
JAN PEABODY ASSOCIATION PAC MI 48917- 07/01/14 $500 OO $500 00
516449-CAN _ 512 WESTSHIRE DR 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT MICHIGAN FARM LAN SING
PEABODY o BUREAU , MI 48909- 06/18/14 $500.00 $500.00

516449-CAN PO BOX 30960 0000

hitp:/miboecfr .nictusa.corvcgi-binefr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26doc_stmnt_year%3D2014%26com id%3D516449%26doc_date_proc...
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7/3112014 Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions

COMMITTEETO FLECT o o FRIENDS OF HOUSING - LANSING
JAN PEABODY GENERAL ACCT MI 48917- 07/18/14 $500.00 $500.00
516449-CAN 1627 S CREYTS RD 0000
'COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT CARL HAWKINS LAPEER
JAN PEABODY 2082 ROODS LAKERD 7 48446- 06/01/14 $325.00 $325.00
516449-CAN N IR R 0000 ,
COMMITTEE TO ELECTJAN oo o MIKE ROBINET LAPEER
PEABODY ééﬁﬁs%i};ym MI 48446- 06/01/14 $315.00 $315.00
516449-CAN - LAPEER 0000
COMMITIEETO FLECTIAN oo o RAY DAVIS LAPEER
PEABODY iIlESPgSSH\IG o MI48446- 06/01/14 $305.00 8305.00
516449-CAN S pmr T aoe 0000
JULIE SCHLAUD
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN 0o 12823 LAPEER
PEABODY FARNSWORTEH RD MI 48446-  02/21/14 $305.00 $345.00
516449-CAN CLERK-MA YFIELD 0000
TWP
CYNTHIA M GRIPPI-
COMMITTEETO BLECT o o WARREN METAMORA
JAN PEABODY 2872 SUNSET MI 48,455; 01/27/14 $300.00 $300.00
516449-CAN CIRCLE 0000
RETIRED-N/A

: -~ IMLAY
COMMITTEETO BLECT  pyooe CLIFTON CLENDENAN 11y
JAN PEABODY iﬁgﬁﬁ élf RD MI 02/21/14 $299.00 $299.00
516449-CAN CLENDENAN-SELF EMPLOYED 48444~

A v 0000
JAMES |
COMMITTEE. TO ELECT JAN rrper STOVE METAMORA |
PEABODY N 4353 PRATT MI 48455-  04/30/14 $290.00 $290.00
516449-CAN RD 0000
RETIRED-N/A

COMMITTEE TO ELECT . TODD HAGBERG gﬂ}@ORD ;
JANPEABODY . DIRECT 820 N BALDWIN RD 02/21/14 $250.00 $250.00

http://miboecfr.nictusa.conchI-bin/cfr/éontrib_anls_res.cgi?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26doc_stmnt year%3D2014%26com jd%3D516449%26doc_date_proc...  3/13




7/31/2014 Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions

516449-CAN OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST-  4837]-
WORK REHAB SOLUTIONS
0000
. CURT
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN TVEIND CARTER LAPEER |
PEABODY D 3840 MI 48446~ 04/30/14 $250.00 $350.00
516449-CAN CERTIFICATE FAIRWAY DR 0000
. RETIRED-N/A
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN. oo MICHELLE ROHN | ApEER
PEABODY 7JE5“7[ S Mﬁ g MI48446-06/01/14 $240.00 $240.00
516449-CAN | COMELE‘P ANY‘ HELE 0000
JULIE SCHLAUD
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN [y 02823 LAPEER |
PEABODY_ FARNSWORTH RD MI 48446- 04/30/14 $225.00 $570.00
'516449-CAN ' CLERK-MA YFIELD 0000
TWP

GEORGE (MIKE) DAY

- COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN GEPFREY

PEABODY DIRECT 6728 BOWERS RD . 06/01/14 $220.00 $220.00

_ MI 48444-
516449-CAN | DEPUTY-LAPEER 0000

COUNTY SHERRIF
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT BARB TURNER ATTICA
PEABODY giﬁgﬁi’ﬁ?mm MI 48412- 06/01/14 $210.00 $210.00
516449-CAN IO RIBATR 0000
COMMITTEE TO FLECTIAN | oo RUTHIE CISCHKE g\g‘?Y
PEABODY 2110 N BLACKS 04/30/14 $200.00 §370.00
516449-CAN CORNERS RD MI 48444-
)  RETIRED-N/A 0000
» LONNIE
 COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DRpcr HAYES g?nyN
PEABODY 7673 WILCOX 04/30/14 $200.00 $200.00
MI 48416- |
516449-CAN RD 0000
RETIRED-N/A
" MARGARET HARRIS

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT 2617 MARATHON [ APEEER
PEABODY ROAD MI 48446- 04/30/14 $200.00 $200.00

http://miboecfr .nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26doc_stmnt_year%3D2014%26com_id%3D516449%26doc_date_proc...  4/13




7/31/2014 " Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions

516449-CAN » BUSINESSMAN-TIMBER 0000
SYSTEMS
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DR DRk QUEENER cApac |
PEABODY < 106 WEST MEIER  \148014-  06/04/14 $200.00 $200.00
516449-CAN ey 0000
COMMITTEETO ~ INKIND ﬁé\’ ﬁégom | LAPERR
ELECT JAN RMILL g <
PEABODY PRINTING  CIRCLE Jgads. 05B0/14 $190.00 $24,290.00
516449-CAN CERTIFICATE oo o0 e MO 0000
COMMITIEETO ELECT (o o JANEL MILLS SHTHCA
JAN PEABODY 5430 NEWARD RD 02/21/14 $174.00 $174.00
516449-CAN MAINTENANCE-OAKLAND CO 48412-
RD COMMISSION 0000
RANDALL
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN oo o JORGENSEN ](1:\14%?3(
PEABODY 681 BLACKS 02/21/14 $170.00 $170.00
CORNER RD MI 48444-
516449-CAN
NEW SPAPER PRESIDENT- 0000
PAGE ONE
LISA MARIETTA |
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN pIRECT 779 PEPPERMILL LAPEER
PEABODY CIRCLE MI 48446- 01/26/14 $170.00 $370.00
516449-CAN CODER-ST. JOSEPH MERCY 0000
HOSPITAL
KEVIN |
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT HINTON IC[\EULT?Y
PEABODY 6533 LYONS 04/30/14 $157.50 $157.50
MI 48444-
516449-CAN - SELF-CLIMATE
PRO
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN oo JOE SUMA LUM |
PEABODY o 2903 LL;MRD' MI 48412- 02/21/14 $153.00 $153.00 -
516449-CAN AL PAVINGSEMA 6000 |
DONALD
| IMLAY
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN SISON

DIRECT 6218 LYONS CITY

hrtp://miboecfr.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.‘cgI?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26doc_stmnt E year%3D2014%26com_id%3D516449%26doc_date_proc...  5/13




713112014

Michigan Campaign Staterment Contributions

PEABODY RD MI 48444-  04/30/14 $150.00 $150.00
516449-CAN SELF-ICFISH 0000
FARM
COMMITIEETO FLECTIAN | oo BAZEBARA CLARK RicHMOND |
. PEABODY %%R% np  MI48062-  0430/14 $150.00 $250.00
51649-CAN RETIREDIV-{AIN / AJ 0000
COMMITIEE TO ELECTIAN /oo CTDON NELSON LAPEER
PEABODY 24 Roigmom MI 48446 06/01/14 $150.00 $175.00
516449-CAN HECOS”PRIIT oL 0000
, : ‘SHELBY
COMMITTEETO ELECT | oo STANLEY GROT TWP
JAN PEABODY é1927Yf§§%§g% DR MI 04/30/14 $150.00 $200.00
516449-CAN CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF SHELBY 48315-
| 0000
LISA MARIETTA
LAPEER

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT 779 PEPPERMILL

PEABODY

516449-CAN

CIRCLE MI 48446- 04/30/14 $150.00 $570.00
CODER-ST. JOSEPH MERCY 0000

PEABODY

JT EXPRESS

4200 VANDYKE | ¥ iaarc.  06/13/14 $150.00 $150.00
516449-CAN )
COMMITTEE TO ELECTJAN o> ~BARBARADBRYAN | APEER
PEABODY fflfg Eg}fg }?E%FRD M 48446- 02/21/14 $145.00 $245.00
516449-CAN PANTLS DENTAL 0000
MICHELE P
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN FULLER STERLING

DIRECT 12900 HALLRD  gpraTs 03/23/14 $140.00 $140.00 -

PEABODY
516449-CAN STE 470 MI 48313-0000
| | LAWYER- .
ADVOCACY
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN BOB DOTY BRANCH
PEABODY DIRECT 11886 US 10 PO p49405.

http://miboecfr .nictusa.comVcgi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26doc_stmnt_year %3D2014%26com _[d%3D516449%26doc_date _prdc.,.
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7/31/2014

Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions

516449-CAN BOX 194 0000 06/01/14 $130.00 $190.00
RETIRED-N/A
COMMITIEETO BLECT o oy LAWRENCE ALMONT
JAN PEABODY ?ﬁgﬁgiﬂmm MI 48003- 06/01/14 $125.00 $125.00
516449-CAN CALVERLE SUDDLY 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN | o RON CISCHKE ]é\fLT?Y L |
PEABODY 2110 N.BLACKS 06/01/14 $125.00 $225.00
516449-CAN CORNERS RD MI 48444- ‘
B RETIRED-N/A 0000
: | CHRISTINA
COMMITTEETO FLECTIAN oo RUSSELL LAPEER
PEABODY 3543 MERWIN  MI 48446~ 01/26/14 $116.00 $216.00
516449-CAN RD - 0000
RETIRED-N/A
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN o ANNA MARIA ?%?Y ,
PEABODY - CALIANNO Nl 4g4qq. 04/13/14 8100.00 $100.00
516449-CAN 8281 SHAW RD
0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN GLADYS IMLAY |
PEABODY DIRECT BURLISON CITY 04/30/14 $100.00 $100.00
L6449 CAN 735 PENNELL  MI 48444- : :
) RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN. o ufﬁfgfg ATLMONT :
PEABODY ' | MI 48003-  04/13/14 $100.00 $100.00
516449-CAN 5599 BELLA 0000 :
VILLA
COMMITTEETO ELECT cf GARY HOWELL , ggfggH
JAN PEABODY | 4865 FISHLK RD 05/09/14 $100.00 $160.00
16449 C AN ATTORNEY- MI 48461- |
e BUTTERFIELDHOWELL (0000 .
COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN oo - MARK WILLIAMS MARLETTE
PEABODY 6241 ORCHARD MI48453- 03/23/14 $100.00 $100.00
516449-CAN DRIVE 0000
- JOYCE - - IMLAY

http://miboecfr.nictusa.comicgi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?doc_seq_no%3D387758%26dac_stmnt_year%3D2014%26com_id%3D516449%26doc_date_proc...  7/13



713112014

Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT SUTHERBY CITY | '
PEABODY 8201 CHURCH MI 48444- 03/02/14 $100.00 $100.00
516449-CAN RD 0000
' COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DEBBIE IMLAY
- DIRECT TANIS CITY ~
PEABODY. 04/30/14 $100.00 $100.00
16449 CAN 7229 SHAW MI 48444- ,
) RD 0000 -
\ JOHN
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT CAULEY BLOOMFIELD
PEABODY. 710 HILLS 02/21/14 $100.00 $100.00
- 516449-CAN HIGHWOOD MI 48304-0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT é% LAPEER
PEABODY. s r M 48446-  02/22/14 $100.00 $100.00
516449-CAN ARIAT 000
: DR
CONMMITTEE TO ELECT J KATHLEEN IMLAY
PEABODY : DIRECT NELSON CITY 04/30/14 $100.00 $100.00
S 16449-CA 19.C AN : 1189 N BLACKS MI 48444- '
) CORNERS 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN RICHARD IMLAY
PEABODY DIRECT LAUWERS CITY 04/13/14 $100.00 $100.00
16449 CAN 2877 GRAHAM  MI 48444- ' '
RD 0000
‘COMMITTIEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT gﬁ%ﬁl e COMMERCE
PEABODY 4815 TUNIPER TWP : 02/21/14 $100.00 $100.00
516449-CAN R MI 48382-0000
, v HOT
 COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN OTHER AFEL AMERICAN SPRINGS |
PEABODY_ . CLASSICS AR 71910 07/01/14 $98.00
516449-CAN REFUND P.O. BOX 8007 0000 - )
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN  [orp HENRY PEABODY  TLAPEER ,
PEABODY 810 PEPPERMILL ~ MI 48446~ 06/01/14 $95.97 $95.97
516449-CAN CIRCLE 0000

hﬁp://miboecfr.nictusacom/cgi—bin/cfr/contrib_anls__res.cgi?ddc_seq__no%SD387758%26doc_;stmnt  year%3D2014%26com _[d%3D516449%26doc_date_proc...  8/13




7/31/2014

Michigan Campaign Statement Contributions

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECTJOHN VIERK ~ LAPEER
COMMILIEE 10 BLECLJAN 06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
PEABODY 1585 FISHLAKE MI 48446,  00/01/14 $95.00 895.0
516449-CAN RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN KEN LEONARD
PEABODY DMCT§?4WREN CE  M148367-  06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
516449-CAN TownsEND 0000
COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN oo o MIKE CARSON ATTICA
PEABODY. 3515 TIMBER CREEK MI 48412~ 06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
516449-CAN LANE 0000 :
COMMITTEETO BLECT | oo JILL HOOKER METAMORA
JAN PEABODY ;‘;g%&%ﬁ ?VEORRD MI 48455-  02/21/14 $95.00 $130.00
516449-CAN - ADVANCED AUTO TRENT 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN orpep/T PILLARS — DETROIT
PEABODY 1271 SELDEN MI48201-  06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
516449-CAN ST 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN LEE ATTICA
PEABODY. DIRECT Zgﬁf&  MI48412-  06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
516449-CAN 0000

RD
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN o . GEORGE CARSON  ATTICA
PEABODY 3515 TIMBER CREEK MI 48412-  06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
516449-CAN LANE 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN omeeyART GREENE  OXFORD
PEABODY 4224 TK KNOLL MI48371-  06/01/14 $95.00 $95.00
516449-CAN DR 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN JEFF ROCHESTER :
PEABODY DRECngNI?A?LEAA& HILLS 06/01/14 $90.00 $90.00
516449-CAN o7 MI 48307-0000 .
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN o . KODYALBER gAPR‘ ‘I]D”g
PEABODY 4301 S OAK N[4055s.  06/01/14 $90.00 $90.00
516449-CAN POINTE CT 0000
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: PEGGY
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT OSTROM ATTICA
PEABODY 1521 N YOUNG MI48412-  04/30/14 $90.00 $160.00
516449-CAN ‘ RD 0000
RETIRED-N/A
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT ALEX ISSA ST CLAIR
PEABODY 27426 LANE SHORES 06/01/14 $85.00 $85.00

516449-CAN ST - - MI48081-0000

, DENNIS CISCHKE LAY
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN. - 012198 BLACKS

PEABODY CORNERS RD CITY 06/01/14 $82.00 $202.00
LLADILL MI 48444-
516449-CAN SELF-CUSTOM 0000

EXCAVATING
COMMITTEETO ELECT o o KELLY BALES METAMORA
JAN PEABODY gggg@iﬁ%ﬁ%’f DR\ r48455- 0221714 $75.00 $195.00
516449-CAN L SE by 0000

JOHN VLIEG IMLAY

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN
PEABODY DIRECT 1238 VANDYKE CITY 04/30/14 $75.00 $150.00
516449-CAN RD MI 48444-

RETIRED-N/A 0000

INKIND JAN PEABODY
COMMITTEE TO 810 PEPPERMILL i}ﬁP BER
ELECT JAN PEABODY SPOTIN CIRCLE sgag. 06/25/14 $75.00 $24,415.00
516449-CAN PARADE MED NURSE CA SE MGR- 0000
CERTIF GENEX SERVICES INC
- LESLIE WARREN
COMMITIEE TO DIRECT 2872 SUNSET CIRCLE ~ METAMORA
ELECT JAN PEABODY PLANNING COUNSELOR- MI 48445-  06/05/14 $75.00 $145.00
516449-CAN CHARTER RET PLAN 0000
i COUNSELOR

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ey PANA IRELAND  LAPEER '
PEABODY e N MI 48446~ 04/30/14 $75.00 $95.00
516449-CAN ‘ FARNSWORTH 0000 -

CHRISTINA
COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN o oy RUSSELL LAPEER |
PEABODY 3543 MERWIN  MI48446-  04/30/14 $75.00 $366.00
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516449-CAN ' RD 0000
'  RETIRED-N/A
CHRISTINA
COMMITTIEE TO ELECT JAN pRECT RUSSELL * LAPEER ) .
PEABODY | 73543 MERWIN  MI 48446-  02/21/14 $75.00 $291.00
516449-CAN ‘ RD : 0000
RETIRED-N/A
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT }];Z E‘éﬁ% LAPEER
 PEABODY 3158 MITLVILLE MI 48446-  04/30/14 $75.00 $75.00
516449-CAN : 0000
RD
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN pRECT KAROLINE WILSON ARMADA
PEABODY v 7721199 ARMADA MI 48005-  04/13/14 $75.00 $75.00
516449-CAN '~ CENTERRD 0000
COMMITIEETO ELECTJAN DIRECT gggDHéffEN SNOVER
PEABODY 2040 MUSHRROM M 48472- 04/30/14 $75.00 $75.00
516449-CAN 0000
RD
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN pRECT POVALD WAYNE ALMONT _
PEABODY VANSICKLE MI 48003- 02/21/14 $70.00 $70.00
516449-CAN 6992 HOUGH RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIREC nggzacngu ATTICA
PEABODY - 1591 N YOUNG MI 48412-  02/21/14 $70.00 $70.00
516449-CAN RD 0000

RUTHIE CISCHKE =~ IMLAY

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN |
PEABODY DIRECT2110 N BLACKS CITY 02/21/14 $70.00 $120.00
516449-CAN CORNERSRD ~~ MI43444-
RETIRED-N/A 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT %@ifgL TROY
PEABODY MI 48085-  02/21/14 $70.00 $70.00
516449-CAN o 870 ECKFORD 0000 '
) DRIVE
MIKE COLPETZER
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COMMITTEBTO FLECTJAN ~ DIRECT 296 LAPEER »
PEABODY ) COTTONWOOD  MI 48446- 01/26/14 $70.00 $120.00
516449-CAN DR | 0000 |

ENGINEER-SPICER

GROUP
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN e FANVDY CLARK. RICHMOND '
PEABODY ' 36262 MI 48062-  06/01/14 $65.00 $65.00
516449-CAN ~ BORDMAN 0000 :
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT fggﬁ oN RICHMOND
PEABODY rorel BORDMAN ML48062- 06101714 $65.00 $65.00
516449-CAN , 0000

RD
| MIKE COLPETZER

COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN (oo op 200 LAPEFR
PEABODY COTIONWOOD  np148446-  06/01/14 $62.00 $182.00
516449-CAN - DR 0000

ENGINEER-SPICER

GROUP

' - GARY

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT HOWELL NORTH
PEABODY. 10 prar g BRANCH 02/21/14 $60.00 $60.00
516449-CAN oD MI 48461-0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT AN rpey MIKE DUKUS LAPEER
PEABODY 1600 WHUNTERS ~ MI 48446~ 06/01/14 $60.00 $60.00
516449-CAN CREEK RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ) LAPEER
PEABODY FULGENZI — MI48446-  02/21/14 $60.00 $60.00
516449-CAN ‘ 1910 SMITHRD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECTDONNA LINCH A1pONT
PEABODY %}&BIEUE MI48003-  02/21/14 $60.00 $150.00
516449-CAN rovmaksava 2000 |
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN per PAN CLARK [ APEER |
PEABODY 14945 IMLAY ~ MI 48446-  06/01/14 $60.00 $60.00
516449-CAN | CITY £ 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ' JIMBURLISON ROMEO
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PEABODY DIRECT 9651 33 MILE MI48075-  06/01/14 $60.00 $60.00
516449-CAN ‘ RD 0000

Matches 1-100 of 221 [Next 100 Matches >>|
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Michigan.gov Home SOS Home | Site Map | FAQ | Ounline Services | Forms | Contact SOS

’MichiganCampaign Statement Contributions

Committee Name: COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN PEABODY
Statement Type: PRE-PRIMARY CS

e Statement Year: 2014

Schedule: All

Matches 101-200 of 221 [<< Previous 100 Matches] [Next 21 Matches >>]

Receiving Schedule Type  Received From Gi
‘Committee Name Address ity . Date Amount Cumul

Committee ID-Type Description Occupation-Employer State Zip
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ——— METAMORA ~
PEABODY TAYLOR MI 48455 01/12/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN : 1385 KILE RD 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN oo GYROME ~ NORTH
PEABODY EDWARDS BRANCH 06/05/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 2301 MOTTRD MI 48461-0000
SANDY
%%__N%%EW DIRECT BAECKER INDEPENDENCE /014 $50.00 $50.00
$16449-CAN }\27471 CTY RD WI 54747-0000
LISA MARIETTA
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT 779 PEPPERMILL LAPEER
PEABODY. CIRCLE MI 48446- 02/21/14 $50.00 $420.00
516449-CAN CODER-ST. JOSEPH MERCY 0000
HOSPITAL
COMMITTEE TO INKIND gé\f If]’E %ﬁgﬁ .  LAPEER
ELECT JAN - MI
PEABODY STICKERS ﬁ%ﬁ | 48446 06/05/14 $50.00 $24,340.00
516449-CAN CERTIFICATE oo ¥ ote 3o MO 0000
SYLVIA BONDS
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT SIMON LAPEER 4
PEABODY 2963 N LAPEER  MI 48446-  03/02/14 $50.00 $50.00
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516449-CAN ‘ RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT LAURA HUNT — LAPEER
PEABODY . | , 1860 PEPPERMILL  MI 48446~ 02/21/14 $50.00 $100.00
516449-CAN : CIRCLE 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT ?jﬁgﬁ LAPEER
PEABODY 1358 WHITE OAK MI 48446-  07/18/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 0000
DR
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT g%%’;%]{ METAMORA
PEABODY. 4219 GARDNER MI 48455-  03/23/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN - 0000
, RD

‘COMMITTEE TO FLECT JAN DIRECT MIKE GREEN FOR  CARO
PEABODY SENATE MI'48723- 06/03/14 $50.00 $50.00
' 516449-CAN P.0.BOX 404 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT TOMKLINE WAYLAND
PEABODY ‘ 354 131ST  MI49348-  04/13/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN AVE 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN GARY LAPEER
PEABODY DRECT%;%]GHTALW G M 48446{ 07/01/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN SHADOWTREE LN 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT BRIAN LAPEER
PEABODY . GARNER MI 48446-  02/21/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 3950 POIT DR 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT RA. DUTHLER LAND g\g@f
PEABODY. ‘ SURVEY ' T 48444, 06/18/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN ; 158 E3RD ST )

| - _ 0000
COMMITTEE TQO ELECT TAN orper RUTHIE CISCHKE ICI\I{,I[??Y
PEABODY , 2110 N BLACKS M 48444 01/26/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN CORNERS RD 0000 )
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- KATHY CLINE
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT 111 N LAKE ATTICA
PEABODY GEORGE RD MI 48412-  06/18/14 $50.00 $150.00
516449-CAN PRODUCTS-L&L 0000
PRODUCTS
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN prpcr MKE GREEN MAYVILLE
PEABODY 1500 E MI 48744~ 02/21/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN BLACKMORERD 0000
- ; PEGGY
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT OSTROM ATTICA
- PEABODY 1521 N YOUNG MI48412- 07/18/14 $50.00 $210.00
516449-CAN RD 0000
RETIRED-N/A '
‘COMMITTEE TO FLECT JAN ' TERRY IMLAY
PEABODY DIRECT FLOETER CITY 02/03/14 $50.00 $50.00
m 6952 LOTHROP MI 48444-
RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT JAMES PREISEL.  ATTICA
PEABODY 576 N LK MI 48412~  01/26/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN PLEASANT 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT ?f[éjl;ONS BODY LAPEER
PEABODY 594 IMLAY CITY MI 48446-  06/05/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 0000
A RD
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT BJ MAINTENANCE — ATTICA
PEABODY : - 94 N LAKE. MI 48412- 06/01/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN PLEASANTRD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT HEATHERTON EI\;%?Y
PEABODY -~ PLACE MI 48444 06/05/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 208 EISTST .
0000
CAROL
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ATTICA
PEABODY DIRECT WHITTINGTON MI48412- 02/21/14 $50.00 $75.00
516449-CAN 2141 NLAKE 0000
PLEASANT RD
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COMMITTEE TO ELECTJAN  pypper CHARLES IMLAY
PEABODY HERPOLSHEMER CITY 07/18/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 2710 WINSLOW RD  MI 48444-

/\\ 0000

COMPUTER
DIRECT FROG

. COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN
PEABODY

48446~  07/18/14 $50.00 $50.00

516449-CAN 000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ALMONT
PEABODY ‘ TOWNSHIP 02/22/14 $50.00 $50.00
S 5204 ELIZABETH
516449-CAN ANE MI 48003-0000
‘COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT ROBERT THOMAS LAPEER
PEABODY 396 HICKORY  MI 48446-  04/30/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN LANE 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT JOHN MULDER E\%Y ‘
PEABODY 8094 EIMLAY M 48444 02/22/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN CITY RD
0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN - prEcT ELKE DOOM  PRINCETON
PEABODY : 1113 RITCHIE WV 24740-  04/26/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN ST 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN CUSTOM IMLAY
PEABODY DIRECT EXCAVATING CITY 06/01/14 $50.00 $50.00
———_516449-CAN 2198 N BLACK MI 48444- ‘
~ CORNERS RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT fgﬁ j]gT O LAPERR |
PEABODY 1897 N IApEER M 48446- 06/01/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT — CLIFTON CLENDENAN lé\IﬂTéY _
JAN PEABODY 279 W CAPAC RD 06/03/14 $50.00 $349.00
516449-CAN \ CHIROPRA CTOR-CLENDENAN- MI 48444- ;
SELF EMPLOYED 0000

LAPEER
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COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT GINA WNUK Ml :
- 04/30/14 $50.00 $164.00
JAN PEABODY 744 PEPPERMILL CIRCLE  48446- 30714 3 $
516449-CAN REGISTERED NURSE-LA PEER 0000
_ COUNTY SURGICAL CENTER :
BN : ) TERRY IMLAY
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT BOWERMAN CITY

PEABODY
516449-CAN

5262 BOWERS MI 48444-

06/05/14 $50.00 $66.00

RD 0000

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN STEVEN IMLAY |
PEABODY. DIRECT HOEKRSEMA CITY 02/22/14 $50.00 $50.00
1A CAN 6589 LTERMAN  MI 48444-

i RD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN e OHN VLIEG E\%Y
PEABODY 1238 VANDYKE | 02121714 850.00 $75.00
516449-CAN RD 0000
COMMITIEETO ELECT oo ST HOWELL EORTEH
JAN PEABODY 4865 FISHLK RD RAN 06/18/14 $50.00 $210.00
516449-CAN ATTORNEY- M 48461-

) BUTTERFIELDHOWELL (000

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN
PEABODY

AMYS PLACE OF DOG  LAPEER

DIRECT GROOMING

MI 48446- 07/01/14 $50.00 $50.00

516449-CAN %@7@‘5‘?\ 0000
COMMITTEETO FLECTIANZ~ . FRANKS FOODY  LAPEER
PEABODY 1280 WIMLAY/  MI48446-  07/01/14 $50.00 $50.00
516449-CAN CITY RD 0000
COMMITTEETO FLECTIAN . .- DOLORES ?%?Y
PEABODY VANDENBERG N agaaq. 0221/14850.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 3164 FAY RD » | o
‘ 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN . KUTHIE CISCHKE 10 -
PEABODY 2110 N BLACKS 04/13/14 $50.00 $170.00
516449-CAN CORNERS RD MI 48444-
T RETIRED-N/A 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT IAN SALLY MILLER ~LAPEER
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02/21/14 $45.00 $45.00

PEABODY DIRECT 2090 FOREST ~ MI 48446-
516449-CAN DRIVE 0000
COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN [y EVELIN ATTICA
PEABODY SCHROEDER ~ MI48446-  01/26/14 $45.00 $45.00
516449-CAN 3350 DAVISRD 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN oo JULIE SCHLAUD ~ LAPEER \
PEABODY 7= 0803 MI 48446-  01/26/14 $40.00 $40.00
516449-CAN FARNSWORTHRD 0000 :
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN e PONNALINCH ALMONT
PEABODY 5206 BLUE MI 48003-  01/26/14 $40.00 $90.00
516449-CAN HERON 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN rpc MKE BOSKEE  LAPEER .
- PEABODY 1979 BULLOCK MI 48446-  01/26/14 $40.00 $40.00
516449-CAN RD 0000 ‘
DEANN HAWKINS :
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT 2082 ROODS LAPEER
PEABODY LAKERD MI 48446~ 01/26/14 $40.00 $110.00
516449-CAN PLANNER-FANUC 0000
AMERICA
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN . . DAWN FLEMING g\%‘(
PEABODY . 2198 NBLACKS ‘oo 01/26/14 840.00 $40.00
516449-CAN CORNERS |
0000
‘COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN oreerBOBHUNTER  EMMETT
PEABODY - 12355 SULLIVAN MI48022-  01/26/14 $36.00 $36.00
516449-CAN RD 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN [ ... . ANV VIERE. LAPEER
PEABODY ' éﬁ;ﬁfgi% RD  \Mr48446- 02/21/14 $35.00 $105.00
516449-CAN URLIC SCHooL 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DtRE or 113 fég WILLIAMS 51 6 OMFIELD
PEABODY T aEvpoonms  HILLS 01/26/14 $30.00 $30.00
516449-CAN o1 MI 48304-0000
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COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN 7 BOBHORN LAPEER
PEABODY 468 OAK TREE MI 48446-  06/01/14 $30.00 $30.00
516449-CAN LN A 0000

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT BRADY LAPEER

PEABODY SANDUSKY MI 48446~  06/01/14 $30.00 $30.00

. 516449-CAN

952 MARY DR 0000

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN

PEABODY
516449-CAN

MIKE

DIRECT HUTCHINS &T&?}
4759 NEWARK 0000
RD

06/01/14 $30.00 $30.00

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN

ERIC SANDUSKY  LAPEER

DIRECT

PEABODY 3701 . MI 48446- 06/01/14 $30.00 $30.00

516449-CAN CHESTERFIELD DR 0000
COMMITTEETO BLECTIAN o . TERRIJOSTOCK  LAPEER
PEABODY | 2775 MI 48446 01/26/14 $30.00 $30.00
516449-CAN FARNSWORTHRD 0000 |

| FAIR
COMMITTEETO ELECT o o S OMBERLY SHMINA HAVEN
JAN PEABODY T o s ML 02/21/14 $30.00 $155.00
516449-CAN STA TD UNIVERSTTY 48023-

| 0000

COMMITIEETO BLECTIAN e LORA WAGNER LAPEER
PEABODY % 4631 HOLLY LK MI 48446~  01/26/14 $30.00 $30.00
516449-CAN | RD 0000 |

DAVID
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ORION
PEABODY DmECnggfg}iEY MI48359-  02/21/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN 0000

o DR

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN orper POV NELSON LAPEER
PEABODY - 54 MI48446-  01/26/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN ROSEMARY 0000
COMMITIEETO EIECTIAN .. MILES TURVER NORTH
PEABODY 5928 'BRANCH  06/01/14 $25.00 $25.00

516449-CAN COBBLESTONE MI 48461-0000
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| BRAD
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN LAPEER
PEABODY DIRECT {gfﬁi%m MI 48446-  06/01/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN 0000
| RD
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN WALIER IMLAY
, DIRECT BARGEN ~ CITY
PEABODY 02/21/14 $25.00 $25.00
oA 485 W FIRST  MI 48444-
) ST | 0000
COMMITTEETO FLECTIAN . MIKE KIRBY SLI '“Ang |
PEABODY 12113 N agaso. | 06/01/14 52500 $25.00
516449-CAN TOWNLINE RD - - |
- 0000
o DAVID
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ORION
PEABODY. D[RECngcgfgéEY MI 48359 06/04/14 $25.00 $50.00
516449-CAN 0000 |
DR |
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN SIRE CTRUT HIE CISCHKE ?%?Y
PEABODY 2110 N BLACKS 06/01/14 $25.00 $395.00
516449-CAN CORNERS RD MI 48444- -
B RETIRED-N/A 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN Lrpey MARSHA DAVISON
PEABODY \ KALAKAY MI48423-  06/01/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN 3399 N OAK 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT ﬁ%ﬁfl ALMONT
PEABODY To3s ALnionT MI48003-  04/30/14 825.00 $25.00
516449-CAN 0000
RD
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN BOB NORTH
PEABODY D]RECT?gEggAﬂﬂT\ggR BRANCH  06/01/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN b MI 48441-0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECTIAN oo o B?RBA]% CLARK p1cTIMOND
PEABODY 521)260 RDMAN \ 148062 06/01/14 $25.00 $275.00
516449-CAN R A 0000

http:/miboecfr.nictusa.convcgi- bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res .cgi?caller%3Dcf_online%26direction%3D+1%26last_match%3D 100%26doc_seq_no%3D387758%26...  8/12
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DEBBIE

 COMMITIEETO FLECTIAN oo ~ LAPERR
PEABODY WOSZCZINA MI 48446 02/21/14 $25.00 $60.00
516449-CAN 49 BRMINGALE 4099
AAVE
COMMITIFETO FLECTIAN oo o SUEANN Q%Y -
PEABODY | BURLISON i asass,  06/01/14$25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN 735 PENELL RD
} 0000
COMMITIEETO FLECTIAN o KENBROWN ~ ATIICA
PEABODY 4905 BELLE MI48412-  03/02/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN RIVER RD 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN o . JOHN SCHLAACK ICI\%?Y
PEABODY 6591 HUNTERS ‘=0, 03/23/14 $25.00 §25.00
516449-CAN CREEK |
| 0000
COMMITTEETO FLECTIAN o - MARYMANHIRE ~ METAMORA
PEABODY 4216 MEADOW ~ MI48455-  03/23/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN POND LANE 0000
JOHN IMLAY
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN
PISABOHDY S DIRECT LENGEMANN = C1IY 02/21/14 $25.00 $25.00
m : 6228 BOWERS  MI 48444- ' ’
] _RD 0000
' COMMITIEE TO ELECT JAN Srpep CAROL WARD LAPEER
PEABODY 1270 MI 48446~ 03/02/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN BALDWIN 0000
' COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN [ gfg ?AN £ RicHMOND
PEABODY 36202 BONDM AN MI 48062 07/01/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN , 0000
RD
f PAT IMLAY
}?SABODT;EE . DIRECT KASSABIAN  — CTTY 03/02/14 $25.00 $25.00
o0 CAN 6477 BOWERS MI 48444- Po T2
RD 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN o BILL WINSLOW  ATTICA ’
PEABODY 94 LAKE MI48412-  02/21/14 $25.00 $25.00

http:/miboecfr .nictusa.convegi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?calier%3Dcf_online%26direction%3D+1%26last_match%3D100%26doc_seq_no%3D387758%26...  9/12
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' 516449-CAN PLEASANT 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECTJAN oo PAUL WILLARD EVIITLYAY A
PEABODY 1688 S SUMMERS o, 03/23/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN RD 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN o VERNA HARSCH  LAPEER
PEABODY 983 LAKE MI 48446-  01/12/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN FOREST DR 0000 :
COMMITTEETO FLECTIAN  [pr o gflégON SBODY | \pEER
PEABODY ood IMEAY Ty ML48446- 07/18/14 $25.00 $75.00
516449-CAN b 0000

—
. COMMITTEE TO ELECT JIAN
PEABODY 07/01/14 $25.00 $75.00
516449-CAN
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN | AMYS PLACE OF DOG  LAPEER
PEABODY “* GROOMING MI 48446~ 07/01/14 $25.00 $75.00
516449-CAN 490 OAK ST 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DRECTAMES THIENEL  WATERFORD
PEABODY 5161 SHORELINE MI48329-  05/18/14 $25.00 $25.00
516449-CAN BLVD 0000
COMMITTEETO FLECT 1 ocor GINA WNUK - {;ﬁPEER
JAN PEABODY 744 PEPPERMILL CIRCLE 01/26/14 $24.00 $114.00
516449-CAN REGISTERED NURSE-LAPEER 48446- ;
COUNTY SURGICAL CENTER 0000 ’
' JAMIE
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN ORECT morpeLr,  DAPEER
PEABODY 657N CoURT MI48446-  01/26/14 $24.00 $24.00
516449-CAN | 0000 :
ST

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN oRpeT AV WATERLOO  LAPEER
PEABODY 1415 MI 48446~ 06/05/14 $20.00 $20.00
516449-CAN

. SHADOWTREE LN 0000

IMLAY

hittp://miboecfr.nictusa.comvegi-bir/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?caller%3Dcf_online%26di rection%3D+1%26last_match%3D100%26doc_seq_no%3D387768%2...  10/12
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COMMITTEE TO FLECTJAN ~ DIRECT DAWN FLEMING — CITY  51/14 $20.00 $60.00
PEABODY 2198 N BLACKS MI 48444-
516449-CAN | CORNERS 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DIRECT KELLY BALES METAMORA #
JAN PEABODY égggoléLfND 1; ig;ST DR M 148455- 01/26/14 $20.00 $120.00
516449-CAN Kmy/sm@mq IPLOYED 0000
‘COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN rpeT BOBDOTY BRANCH
PEABODY 11886 US 10 PO MI49402- 02/21/14 $20.00 $60.00
516449-CAN BOX 194 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN DIRECT gg;g X LAPEER
PEABODY - 1303 ap py  ML48446-  06/01/14 $20.00 $20.00
516449-CAN 0000
: RD

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN SHARON IMLAY "

DIRECT BROWN CITY
PEABODY > 02/21/14 $20.00 $20.00
S 16449.C AN 7196 CLEAR  MI 48444-

i LAKE 0000
COMMITTEETO ELECTIAN . DON SEAMAN NORTH
PEABODY : 2112 CASTLE BRANCH 01/26/14 $20.00 $20.00
516449-CAN RD MI 48461-0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT COLLEEN HUNTER
JAN PEABODY DIRECT |\ o itp Ll iﬂ%@ﬁ? 04/05/14 $20.00 $20.00
516449-CAN 164 LIVE OAK RD 4
COMMITIEETO ELECTIAN oo KTLE LATVSON LAPEER
PEABODY 1444 MI 48446-  06/01/14 $20.00 $20.00
516449-CAN TANGLEWOOD 0000
COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN bRECTATME CROSSEN :]é\fTLéY o
PEABODY 323 SLEEPY o, 01/26/14 §20.00 $20.00
516449-CAN HOLLOW CT ‘ "
0000

COMMITTEE TO ELECT JAN Dirpey PANA IRELAND  LAPEER .
PEABODY 1170 MI 48446~ 01/26/14 $20.00 $20.00

516449-CAN ‘ FARNSWORTH 0000

http://miboecfr.nictusa.comvcgi-bin/cfr/contrib_anls_res.cgi?caller%3Dcf_online%26direction%3D+1%26last_match%3D 100%26doc_seq_no%3D387758%2... 1112
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[ CoportenttyDetels %\

1

by =2466318name_erty

€ . D www degstate.m usbes T Sl S

MICRIGAN.GOV

Seatched for; ), T EXPRESS, LTD,
10 Hom: 246681

Entity Name: J, T, EXPRESS, LTD.
| Type of Entity: Domestic Profit Eovpon'ation
i Resident Agent: JOYCE ANN TREASH
Registered Office Address: 4200 N, VAN DYKE BROWN CITY KI 48416
Mailing Address: PO, Bor 204 JIMLAY CITY MI 48444
| Formed Under Act Number(s): 284-1972
Incotpotation/Qualification Dates 6-11-1981
Jusisdiction of Origin: MICHIGAN
Number of Shates: 50,000
Year of Most Recent Annual Report: 14
Year of Most Recent Annual Report \Vith Officers & Directors: 05
Status: ACTIVE Dates Present

View Document Images J

_ Return to Search Results Hew Search

f Michiaan.qov Home | Buziness Enfity Search Home | Contsd Comotations | Comes Home | LARA Home
i “Stafe Wieb Sites | Acceszibility Policy | Link Poliey | Security Policy

| Copyright ©2001- 2044 Stale of Michigan
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{j’ 4 Coporate Ertky Detols % %@_

¢-Ch . dleg.state.ml usjbcs_coepi

| Searched fors FRAHK'S FOODS, INC.

’ 10 Num: 535342

; Entity Name: FRAMK'S FOODS, INC

i Type of Entity: Domestic Profit Corporation

! Resident Agentt FARISS HAKEEM

i Registeted Dffice Address: 1280 IMLAY CITY ROAD LAPEER MI 48446

. Mailing Addresst

i Formed Under Act Number(s): 284-1972

H Incorporation/Qualification Date: [2-12-1990

| Jurisdiction of Origint MICHIGAN

’; " Number of Shares: 50,000

: Year of Most Recent Annuaf Report: 14
Year of Most Recent Annual Report With OFficers & Ditectots: 06
Statusi ACTIVE Date: Present

View Document Tmages

Return to Search Results Hew Search

Michigan.qov Home | Busines Enlity Seaich Home | Contact Comporations | CopsHome | LARAHome

1 Stale Web Sites | Accesibiliby Polioy | Link Poliny | Securit Policy

Copyrlght ©2004- 2014 Stale of Michigan
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o & Coporate Enty Deteds %

Michigan's
Offictal
Web Site

Seached for; CORPUTER FROG INC,
10 Nup: 028121

Entity Name: COMPUTER FROG THC,
Type of Entitys Domestic Profit Corporation

Resident Agent: RICHARD HOLLAND

Registered Office Address: 619 NEPESSING RD LAPEER 4] 48446
tailing Address: 619 NEPESSING RD LAPEER MI 48446

Formed Under Act Number(s): 284-1972

Incotporation/Qualification Date} 9-17-2009

Juisdiction of Quigin: MICHIGAN

Number of Shares: 1,000

Year of Most Recent Annual Report: 12

Year of Most Recent Annual Report With Dfficers & Directorst 12
Status: ACTIVE Date: Present

r View Document Imagas ]

Return to Search Results Mew Search

Idichiaan.gov Home | Bu:i me | Contad Corporations | Coros Home | LARA Home
Stats W

ites | Acceszibility Poliey [ Link Policy | Security Paliey

Copyrighl ©2004- 2014 Stale of Michigan




STATE OF MICHIGAN
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE -
' LANSING

August 26, 2014

Elizabeth DeShone
215 South Washington Square, Suite B
Lansing, Michigan 48933

Dear Mr. Cou:cser; "

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against the Committee to
Elect Jan Peabody, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an
enclosure with this letter. :

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. : :

Sincerely,

f .
%ﬁ"w Ao oo d
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Lisa Marietta

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540




August 18,2014 ' l

Bureau of Elections -
430 W Allegan Lui wila g
Lansing, MI 48918

Dear Lori Bourbonais:

[ received your letter regarding the formal complaint filed by Todd Courser against the Committee
to Elect Jan Peabody alleging a violation of the Michigan Carnpalgn Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976
PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. on Aug. 16%, 2014 .

[ was first notified on Aug 4, 2014 by a committee member that Mr Courser had put on his website
as well as a mailer that went out to voters that our committee had violated multiple campaign
finance laws by accepting corporate donations. As soon as I was notified on Aug 4, 2014 [ called the
department of bureau of elections to verify if we did indeed accept corporate donations without
knowledge they were corporations. When I spoke to the MERTS department bureau of elections she
looked up Mr. Coursers website since I had not seen the site with the complaint and also a website
to verify if the company’s in question were indeed corporations and confirmed yes they were
corporations.

] had asked what the process was to correct our mistake and return the donation back to the
corporation’s that had donated without our knowledge they were corporations. [ was instructed by
your office to write a check back to the corporate company and was not able to amend my financial
report but instead would have to add the returned checks to my next filing which closes on August
25, 2014 and will be filed before Sept 4, 2014 which I have added to our current report in MERTS on
Aug 4, 2014.

For the donation JT Express it should have been entered from Louis Treash. I mistakenly entered
the information incorrectly from the donation slip for a golf fundraiser. Mr. Treash’s donation form
had employer but I was not able to read clearly. I asked a committee member and they said he
works for T Express. I was supposed to put Individual donor Louis Treash and accidentally entered
JT Express as the donor with no Employer. I called Mr Treash to claify this error and he does not
‘work for JT Express he said his wife owns |T Express and it was a personal donation and he is '
Retired. The check was not written from JT Express it was personal. I was instructed by your office
to correct the donation in my amended report that has already been filed and corrected also under
the name tab which has also been corrected.

The donation for Franks Foods and Computer Frog were given to me after a fundraiser and INC was
not indicated on the donation check. I looked at every check for INC as our committee was aware we
can not accept donations from corporations. The committee member that collected the donation and
I was not aware they were a corporation or would not have accepted the donatlon or dep051‘ced the
donation as it is clearly a violation of the campaign ﬁnance law.

Attached is a copy of the checks I wrote back to Franks Foods and Computer Ffog on Aug 4,2014.1
personally called both local businesses and explained that they donated to our campaign, which is a
violation of the campaign finance laws and [ would be returning the donation back to them.




ComputerFrog indicated it was a personal donation and wanted us to keep the donation but as I
informed them that was not allowed. I drove to each business and personally gave the check to
Franks Foods and Computer Frog on Aug 4, 2014.

I apologize for the errors, as this was not done with intent to violate any of the campaign finance
laws. [ took my position as treasurer very seriously and worked very hard to comply with all the
laws and would have never deposited the donations if INC was on the checks or aware the donation
was from a corporation without INC on the check.

Sincerely,

// il b L

Lisd Marletta Treasurer
Committee To Elect Jan Peabody
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTE JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
" DEPARTMENT OF STATE

L ANSING
Janvary 16, 2015

Jan Peabody
810 Peppermill Circle
Lapeer, Michigan 48446

Dear Ms. Peabody:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against you by Todd Courser, which alleged that you violated section 54 of Michigan Campaign
Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.254. This letter concerns the disposition
of Mr. Courser’s complaint.

The MCFA prohibits a corporation from making a contribution to a committee other than a ballot
question committee. MCL 169.254. A knowing violation of this section is a felony, punishable
by a fine of not more than $5,000 or imprisonment. MCL 169.254(4). Additionally, Michigan
Administrative Rule 169.35 prohibits the treasurer of a committee, other than a ballot question
committee, from accepting a contribution written on a check from a corporate account. A person
who violates this provision may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00 per violation plus
triple the amount of each improper contribution. MCL 169.215(11), (15).

While thetonly exception to the prohibition on corporate contributions contained in the MCFA 1s
for ballot question committees, a United States District Court for the Western District of
Michigan held in an as-applied challenge to Michigan’s prohibition on corporate contributions
that if a political action committee does not coordinate the expenditure of its funds with a
candidate, then the United States Supreme Court decision in Citizens United" forbids Michigan
from denying a corporation from contributing to that committee. Mich Chamber v Land, 725 F
Supp 2d 665 (2010). This ruling does not extend to corporate contributions to candidate
committees, and the prohibition in section 54 still applies to candidate committees.

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that there may be reason to believe that a

- violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct or prevent additional -
violations, it must ask the Attomey General to prosecute if a crime has been committed. MCL
169.215(10)(a). The objective of an informal resolutlon is “to oorrect the violation or prevent a
further Vlolauon []” Id.

! Citizens United v FEC, 558 US 310 (2010).

' . BUREAU- OF ELECTIONS : .
RICHARD H. AUSTIN'BUILDING *"1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
- www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540 .




Jan Peabody
January 16, 2015
Page 2

Mr. Courser filed his complaint on Augusf 4,2014, and the then-treasurer of the Committee to
- Elect Jan Peabody (Committee), Ms. Marietta, filed an answer on August 25, 2014 M. Courser
did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department. ' :

Mr Courser alleged the Commi’rtee jmpropeﬂy accepted 4 contributions made with corporate
funds. Mr. Courser alleged that the Committee accepted contributions from JT Express L.T.D,
Frank’s Foods, Inc., and Computer Frog, Inc.

As evidence, Mr. Courser provided the Committee’s Statement of Organization, the contribution
schedule for the Committee’s 2014 Pre-Primary campaign statement, and printouts of 3 pages.
from the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs’ website which indicate that J.T.
Express, Ltd, Frank’s Foods, Inc., and Computer Frog, Inc. are all registered as Michigan
corporations. A review of the Committee’s 2014 Pre-Primary campaign statement indicates that
the Committee accepted 1 check from JT Bxpress on June 13, 2014 in the amount of $150.00, 2
checks from Frank’s Foods on July 1, 2014 in the amounts of $25.00 and $50.00, and 1 check
from Computer Frog on July 18, 2014 in the amount of $50.00.

In response, Ms. Marietta stated that she was first notified of Mr. Courser’s allegations on
August 4, 2014, which was prior to her receiving notice from the Department of the complaint.
Ms. Marietta further stated that she called the Department on August 4, 2014 to verify that the

. Committee did accept checks from corporations, and the Department confirmed that she reported
_contributions from JT Express, Frank’s Foods, and Computer Frog, and that those three entities
are corporations. Ms. Marietta asserted that when she accepted these checks she did not know
the entities. were corporations, and had she known they were corporations she would not have

. accepted or deposited the money. She asked the Department how to correct the mistake and she
was instructed to write a check back to the corporate company and add the retumed checks to her
next filing.

Ms. Marietta further explained that she made a reporting error with regard to the June 13,2014
$150.00 contribution. Ms. Marietta asserted that the contribution should have been reported as
made by Louis Treash. Mr. Treash is retired, and his wife owns JT Express. Ms. Marietta stated
“that the check was not written from a JT Express account, but rather it was a personal check..
Ms. Marietta explained that she copied the information incorrectly from the donation slip for a
golf fundraiser. Ms. Marietta filed an amended 2014 Pre-Primary campaign statement with the
Department on August 10, 2014 and corrected this entry. Because Ms. Marietta made an error
on the report, and this contribution was made by personal check and not from corporate funds,
the Department has determined that this contribution did not gwe rise to a violation of Sectlon 54
of the Act. = -

Finally, Ms. Marietta stated that she wrote checks to Frank’s Foods and Computer Frog in the
amount of $75.00 and $50.00 respectively, and hand delivered those checks on August 4,2014.
Ms. Manetta provided coples of those checks to the Department. .

The MCFA expressly excludes from the definition of oontribution, “an offer or tender of a
contribution if expressly and unconditionally rejected, returned, or refunded in whole or in part
within 30 business days after receipt.” MCL 169.204(3)(c). The Department notes that the Ms.

- Marietta unconditionally refunded the monies given to the Committee by Computer Frog 17 days




Jan Pc_abody
‘ I‘an}laly 16,2015
Page 3

. after it was received. Because the Committee refunded the money within 30 days of its receipt,
this transaction did not give rise-to a contribution to the Committee from Computer Frog. -

However, the Department notes that the contributions from Frank’s Foods were not returned
within this 30-day window, and these transactions do give rise to corporate contributions in
‘contravention of the MCFA,; therefore, the Department has determined that the evidence supports
a conclusion that there is a reason to believe a violation of the Act occurred, but acknowledges
that this money has already been returned to the contributor.

Having made this determination, the Department is required by law to attempt to resolve this -
matter informally. MCL 169.215(10). The Department offers to resolve Mr. Cougser’s
complaint against the Committee through execution of the enclosed conciliation agreement,
which requires you to pay a civil fine to the State of Michigan in the amount of $100.00 by -
February 13, 2015.

If you wish to enter into the conciliation agreement, please return the original signed

" document to this office along with a check or money order payable to the State of Michigan
in the amount of $100.00 by February 13, 2015. Please include the notation, “Conciliation
Agreement, Attn: Bureau of Elections” on your check or money order made payable to the State
of Michigan. . '

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve Mr. Courser’s complaint informally,
it is required by MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to conduct an administrative hearing to enforce the civil
penalty provided in MCL 169.215(11), which provides that the Secretary of State may seek a
civil fine of triple the amount of each improper contribution, plus up to $1,000.00 for each
violation of the Act. -

Sincerely,
I3
[/ 7 S
j/} i 51\ b’ﬁ\,«;u’\,b\("""\‘ﬁj‘"
\,\, \,/:’,— "L/ K .
Lor A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State




